CHAPTER 280—S. F. No. 144

An act to provide aid for transportation or board for crippled children unable to walk to school.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transportation of crippled children to school.—The State Board of Education at its discretion and under such rules as it may adopt may assist school districts or the County Board of Education for unorganized territory in any county in providing for the transportation or board of such crippled children of school age as are unable to walk to school with the exercise of normal effort but are able to carry the regular course of study. To this end the State Board may grant to such school districts not to exceed one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150.00) annually for each such pupil transported or boarded; provided that the total expenditures under this Act shall not exceed the sum of \$20,000 for any one year.

Sec. 2. Effective July 1, 1931.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1931.

Approved April 21, 1931.

CHAPTER 281-S. F. No. 610

An act authorizing the commission of forestry and fire prevention, to establish, maintain and operate nurseries for the production, sale and distribution of forest tree planting stock for use in forestation of lands in this state; prohibiting resale of such planting stock, and appropriating money.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of forestry to establish nurseries.— That the commissioner of forestry and fire prevention, be, and he hereby is, authorized to establish, maintain and operate nurseries for the production of forest tree planting stock in this state. Such nurseries may be established at such place, as will in the judgment of said commissioner best promote the purpose of this act; but at no time shall any indebtedness be created hereunder beyond the limits of appropriations expressly provided and available at such time for such purpose.

- Sec. 2. Stock to be used on state lands.—Said commissioner may purchase or collect coniferous forest planting stock indigenous to Minnesota or grow the same; and shall supply the same for use on state owned land; but no such plantings shall be sold or given away.
- Sec. 3. Appropriations.—The following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money now in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended by the Commissioner of Forestry and Fire Prevention for the purpose of carrying out the provisions hereof:

Available for the year ending June 30, 1932..... \$6,000.00 Available for the year ending June 30, 1933..... 6,000.00 Approved April 21, 1931.

CHAPTER 282-S. F. No. 687

An act making it a misdemeanor for any person, firm or corporation to issue a check in payment of labor without having sufficient funds in the bank to meet the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Issue of labor check without funds a misdemeanor.

—Every person, firm or corporation who shall issue any check, draft or order upon a bank or other depository for the payment of money in payment of wages to any laborer or employee without having sufficient funds in, or credit in, such bank or other depository for the payment of such check, draft or order in full upon its presentation shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved April 21, 1931.